HOW TO READ AN ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Your IPL (lllustrated Parts List) will have a title page with the following details

Item Mo

FUEL TYPE

i

S6RLw000

\

Ko

IPLNo.: 992102

Issue:

Date: 31-JAN-Z2012

\

Page: | of 10

| ———Name of the fire

The year the fire was manufactered

The different colours available
There is a part number issued for each different colour
*See note below

Fuel Type is the kind of wood that can be burned in this fire

This item number refers to the whole fire, it differs depending on the colour of the fire you purchase

Each different colour is given its own suffix, please see the table below
This is to be used when purchasing parts

*Parts such as panel will need to be ordered based on the colour of your fire
For example if you need a side panel for your Matt Black Enamel fire you would order the part number
with EO1 at the end
Eg: Top Panel part number for a Matt black fire is 994201 E01

SLURFACEFINISH CODES FOR PANELS

VITREOUS ENAMEL VHT PAINTVary High Temp) P OWDER COAT
EQ |MATT BLAGCK W2 IMETALUC BLACK Pi2  |MATT BLACK
EQ2 |GLOSS BLAGK W3 JCHARGOAL Fi3 |CHARCOAL
Bl JUHARGOAL Wid  TITTANILE FiZ_[SA TN BLACK

W15 JCHARCOAL (DA M MET BLE) P09 |METTALIC BLACK
Wig  METALUC BLACK ZINC

This colour key is on the back of each IPL




Diagram for the fire panels, door and pedestal

Each part is given its own number on a diagram, once you indentify what part you require

refer to the parts list

F2000 NZ

PANELS, DOOR AND PEDESTAL

(o)

Please note to determine the left or right hand side of the fire, this is taken from when
you are standing in front of the fire facing the door.

This Model number also
refers to the part number
for the whole fire

Side Panel is number 4

Once you have determined which part you need from the diagram, refer to the parts list
For example if you needed a right hand side panel for a Matt Black enamel fire

See below, a side panel in the diagram is number 4

On the parts list this is part ID 994203 you will now need to determine which colour
model this refers to, as per the key on the back page. Matt Black is E01

So the part number you need to order is 994203 EO1

F2000 NZ
PANELS, D0OR AND PEOESTAL
tem Part 10 \I_o:lels. — DOescriptions Oty
9ET7360 | 387964 | 987965
— | Vs Vo5 POZ  [PED ASSY- [URVED F2000 1
Vo3 E0T | TOP PANEL ASSY F2000 1
Vo3 E0T | PANEL - SIDE, LH F2000 1
Vo3 EO1 PANEL - SIDE, RH F2000 1
Vo3 V05 | TRIM- DOOR, ASSY. F2000 1
Vo3 PO1 0 BLU/BLK P/C 1
- - ~hliA- MBLY PARE 1
-N/A- -NiA- - SEE SEMELY PAGE 1
- - - F2000 HEATSHIELD - BOTTOM 1
- - - HEAT SHIELD, SIDE & REAR ASSY 1
Vo3 OEFLECTOR PAMEL 1
Vo3 PANEL-PED-REAR FZ2000 1
Vs F2000 FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
- - - SCREW; M&X35 HEX ZP L
- - - SIT 10BX1/2° PAN POZI ZP 2
- - - SIT 10GX3/8" HEX FLANGE BLK 12
- - - 2GX25 TIMBERTITE 4
- - - HEX STO M6 ZP 4
18 - - - NU RE SNUOS37 L
13 | 522605 - - - ; RIVNUT STO/FLANGE M6 2
20 |52z2606 - - - MUT; RIVNUT STO/FLANGE M8 $858-5821 4
21| 523031 - - - WASHER, FLAT M6 ZP L
2 - - - CLIP; STARLOCK & OIA SLPO& 2
23 |587635 - - - BADGE MASf 1




Diagram of the internal parts of the fire, Airslide, baffle, bricks and firebox

The next diagram will be of the internal parts of your fire, as with your previous diagram,
determine which part you require then refer to the number on the parts list to get the

part ID for you to order

F2000 NZ

AIRSLIDE, BAFFLE, BRICKS AND FIREBOX

15

[

@ |

Where there is no suffix
option, means there is no
colour selection as the
part does not have to
match the colour of your
fire

3

iy}

o)

F2000 NZ

AIRSLIDE, BAFFLE, BRICKS AND FIREBOX
TEM Part 10 Modets Descriptions Oty

387363 | 987366
1994239 0z voz
2| 994254 - -
3 |525105 - -
Lo | 994234 - - F/B ASSY F2000 NZ
5 |59&520 - - PIN-D00R LATCH COLRADO/TOR BZP
6 |52218 - - NUT; HEX STO M8 ZP
7994258 - - [HANNEL-BRICK RETAINER F2000
& |587808 - - EBRICK-F/B, SIDE, F2000 25X250X260 2
S |987549 Vo2 voz ERKT-RETAINRBOARD LEZ BLK VHT 2
10 |521080 - - SCREW; MGX35 HEX ZP i
| 587807 - - EBRICK-F/B, F20 00 25X185X213 i
12 |523007 - - WASHER; FLAT 1V4"X5/8"X0.069" ZP i
13 |585223 - - SPRING-CO OM AIR INLET 2
e | 52133 - - SCREW; S/T MBXZ5 HEX FLANGE TAPTITE 2
1| 594251 - - SLIDE AIR INLET 20X50 3 RECT F2000NZ 2
16 |521642 - - SCREW; SIT 8EX1/2
7 | %8612 - - KMOB-AIR CONTROLPRINT
18 |523000 - - WASHER; FLAT 3M6"X1/2"X18G Z 2
19 |994252 - - PLATE BACK METER F2000 NZ
20 | 994775 - - EXTENSION AIRSLIDE F2 00
21 | 524008 - - RIV M5 L-2 i
22 |523013 - - WASHER; FLAT 5/16"X5/8"X16G ZP
23 |523021 - - WASHER; FLAT M10X15X16 ZP
28T | 787844 - - BRICK KIT F2000

“Optional Sole Kit

The rest of your document will have the same format with a diagram

followed by the parts list



Diagram of the internal firebox

Your next diagram will be of the internal fire box.
As with the others just match the number from the part you are looking for
then refer to the parts list for the part ID to order.

F2000 NZ

F2000 NZ

FIRE BOX : 994234

FIREBOX DETIALS

8

(=0

fra

ltem Part 1D Models Title Ofy
387960 | 587954 | 987385
1 - - - COVER - SECONDARY AIR 2
2 - - - BRACKET - MOUNTING RH F2000 1
3 - - - BRACKET - MOUNTING LH 1
& - - - HINGE ASSY - F2000 1
5 - - - SECONDARY AIR TUBE ASSY - FZ000 1
6 - - - \SE AIR F2000
7596700 - - - DEFLECTOR ASSY- PRIMARY AIR F2000 1
8 |6E4089 - - - PLUG, 3LOIARITTS/FATS0MWFIRE 2
$ |eEs101 - - - F/B FRONT LE2000 1
0 |e&87502 - - - F/B TOP LE 2000 1
n - - - F/B BOTTOM, LEZ00O0 1
12 - - - F/B SIDE LH LE2000 1
JE! - - - F/B SIOE RH LEZ000 1
L - - - F/B BALK F2000 1
15 521058 - - - SCREW; MeXZ5 HEX ZP &
6 521059 - - - SCREW: MBX30 HEX ZP
17 521065 - - - SCREW; M8X20 HEX &
18 521068 - - - SCREW; M8x30 HEX ZP 2
19 | 521601 - - - SCREW; SIT 14"X1/2" HEX FLANGE ZP &
20 |52217 - - - NUT, HEX STD Me ZP LE]
21 [522ne - - - HUT; HEX STD M8 ZP 8
22 |523007 - - - 'WASHER; FLAT 1/4"%5/8"%0 12
23 (523034 - - - WASHER, FLAT M&X13X1s ZP
24 |523035 - - - WASHER, FLAT M8XZ2X3 HVY ZP 2
25 | 584538 - - - ROD, TIE MBX 420 &
26 | 521060 - - - SCREW: MBX35 HEX ZP 3
27 |523031 - - - WASHER, FLAT Ms ZP 3




Diagram for Door assembly
Your next diagram will be of the internal fire box.

As with the others just match the number from the part you are looking for
then refer to the parts list for the part ID to order.

IViasport) -

DOOR ASSEMBLY

(o)

F2000 NZ
DOOR ASSEMBLY
Models
fem Part 0 987360 | 387964 | 387965 e o
1 | 386340 - - - RETAIMER - GLASS, LE PROV 1
2994220 Vs W05 E01 | PANEL-DOOR ASSY F2000 1
3 |521819 - - - SCREW; S/T BOX1Z" PAN POZI ZP z
& |521828 - - - SCREW; S/T 8ax5/8" C3K POZI ZP 2
5 |52z - - - MUT; SPIRE SMJ 01e/17/4/6 2

WASHER; FLAT M10X13)

16 7P

PIN; TENSION £X16 BLK

GLASS-WI/FIRE LE 2000 SXL58X213 N-ZERO

HANDLE-DOCR WOOOFIRE

986505

HANDLE-ASSY WIFIRE

M| 994528 - - - LATCH-O00R ASSY 10MM BLK ZINC 1
12 | C15MMOR - - - D00R ROPE

3 | C20MMLT - - - TAPE FLT 3 X 20 LOR AD BLK X 50m ROLL 1
W7 [ Ta4sM - - - O00R GLASS KIT

7 | 188161

00R HANOLE KIT

“Optional Sale Kit

OPTIONAL SALES KIT

In this instance you can order the parts as a kit or the individual components on there own.

You can order the separate components individually

Item Number 13, part number: C20mmit
Or Item Number 8 part number : 584591
Or you can order the kit which is the number 8 and 13 assembled

This will have a new part number so you would refer to item 14, part number 784591



Back page

The below lists are on the back of every IPL

F2000 NZ

NOT ILLUSTRATED

Descriptions

NSTRUCTION -

o |

OWNER MANUAL

o

NSTALL MANUA

| ko
T

<0
F

)

ul
D
|

F

0 INSTALLATION DATA SHEET

=

ITREQUS ENAMEL

SURFACE FINISH CODES FOR PANELS
VHT PAINT(Very High Temp)

POWDER COAT

E01 MATT BELACK V02 [METALLIC BLACK P02 [MATT ELACK

E02 GLOSS BLACK V03 [CHARCOAL P03 |CHARCOAL

E03 CHARCOAL Vo4 [TITANIUM P05 |SATIN BLACK
V05 [CHARCOAL (DAM MET BLK) P09 |METTALIC ELACK
W06 [METALLIC BLACK ZINC

This list gives you the part numbers of the products not drawn in your IPL as essentially they are
sheets of paper or parts that are self explanatory.

This list is a description of the enamel, paint or powder coat finishes, this is used to
ensure your replacement part is the correct colour for your fire the code is to follow the part

number of the product you are ordering
Eg: Top Panel part number for a Matt black fire, the part number you will need to order is 994201 EO1



